UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

ENERGYSOLUTIONS, LLC

(Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2; Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 2; La Crosse Boiling Water Reactor; Kewaunee Power Station; the Associated Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installations; Radioactive Materials License; and Export Licenses) Docket Nos. 50-295, 50-304, 72-1037, 50-320, 50-409, 72-046, 50-305, 72-64, 030-39013, 11005620, and 11005897-LT

NOTIFICATION

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Staff is filing this notification to inform the Commission and the participants in this matter that on May 3, 2022, the Staff issued an order to Energy Solutions, LLC approving the indirect transfer of the following licenses to the extent that they may be held by Energy Solutions, LLC or its wholly owned subsidiaries at the time of the consummation of the indirect transfer:

- Facility Operating License Nos. DPR-39 and DPR-48 for Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2, respectively, and the general license for the Zion independent spent fuel storage installation (ISFSI);
- Possession Only License No. DPR-73 for Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 2;
- Possession Only License No. DPR-45 for La Crosse Boiling Water Reactor and the general license for the La Crosse ISFSI;
- Renewed Facility Operating License No. DPR-43 for Kewaunee Power Station and the general license for the Kewaunee ISFSI;
- Radioactive Materials License No. 39-35044-01 for use at temporary job sites to support a variety of possible work scope activities at those sites;
- Export License XW010/04 for return of radioactive waste to Canada; and
- Export License XW018/01 for return of radioactive waste to Germany.

The indirect transfer of control of these licenses would result from the consummation of a stock purchase agreement dated November 16, 2021, involving the current principal shareholders of the corporate parent company of Energy*Solutions*, LLC and other investors. Should the agreement not be consummated within one year of the date of the order, the order shall become null and void, provided, however, that upon written application and for good cause shown, such date may be extended by order.

The order and related publicly available documents may be obtained online in the NRC's Agencywide Documents Access and Management System Public Documents collection at https://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html under Accession No. ML22076A008.

Respectfully submitted,

/Signed (electronically) by/

Jeremy L. Wachutka Counsel for NRC Staff Mail Stop: O-14-A44 U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555-0001

Telephone: (301) 287-9188

E-mail: Jeremy.Wachutka@nrc.gov

Dated May 3, 2022

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

ENERGYSOLUTIONS, LLC

(Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2; Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 2; La Crosse Boiling Water Reactor; Kewaunee Power Station; the Associated Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installations; Radioactive Materials License; and Export Licenses) Docket Nos. 50-295, 50-304, 72-1037, 50-320, 50-409, 72-046, 50-305, 72-64, 030-39013, 11005620, and 11005897-LT

Certificate of Service

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.305, I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing notification, dated May 3, 2022, have been served upon the Electronic Information Exchange (the NRC's E-Filing System), in the captioned proceeding, this 3rd day of May 2022.

/Signed (electronically) by/

Jeremy L. Wachutka Counsel for NRC Staff Mail Stop: O-14-A44

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, DC 20555-0001 Telephone: (301) 287-9188

E-mail: Jeremy.Wachutka@nrc.gov

Dated May 3, 2022